## No. 129

## AN ACT

## SB 372

Amending the act of March 24, 1937 (P. L. 109), entitled "An act relating to interstate cooperation; creating the Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation, as well as committees on interstate cooperation of the Senate and of the House of Representatives; defining the powers and duties of said commission and of said committees; and imposing duties on the Governor and the Secretary of the Commonwealth," authorizing legislative members of the committee to designate certain persons to act in their stead.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Sections 2 and 3, act of March 24, 1937 (P. L. 109), entitled "An act relating to interstate cooperation; creating the Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation, as well as committees on interstate cooperation of the Senate and of the House of Representatives; defining the powers and duties of said commission and of said committees; and imposing duties on the Governor and the Secretary of the Commonwealth," amended June 23, 1955 (P. L. 195), are amended to read:

Section 2. There is hereby established a select Committee on Interstate Cooperation of the Senate to consist of seven senators. The members of this Committee shall be appointed by the President pro tempore of the Senate who shall also designate one of the members of the committee as chairman. The Lieutenant Governor may be appointed as one of the seven members of this committee. Any of the senators appointed may designate any other member of the Senate to act in their stead and to serve at their discretion.

Section 3. There is hereby established a similar select Committee on Interstate Cooperation of the House of Representatives, also to consist of seven members, and the members of this committee shall be appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives who shall also designate one of the members of the committee as chairman. Any of the members appointed may designate any other member of the House of Representatives to act in their stead and to serve at their discretion. Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act No. 129 304

APPROVED-The 20th day of November, A. D. 1969.

**RAYMOND P. SHAFER** 

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 129.

land Secretary of the Commonwealth.